
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

12 March 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2014 at 9:45 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH OF A828, 

PORTNACROISH 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 46) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council Whitegates Road Lochgilphead PA31 8SY

Tel: 01546 604840

Fax: 01546 604822

Email: planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 000076060-002

The online ref number is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number
when your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the Planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details

Are you an applicant, or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application) Applicant Agent

Agent Details

Please enter Agent details

Company/O
[...]
ring Letter.

Location Plan/Site Plan.

Amended Site Plan showing smaller plot and possible car park.

Approved Drawing ref: 12/01181/PP.

Report of Handling.

Decision Notice.

Page 3 of 5

Page 3



Application Details

Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? * 13/02637/PPP

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? * 19/11/13

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? * 20/01/14

Review Procedure

The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review.  Further information may
be required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other
parties only, without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *

Yes No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may
select more than one option if you wish the review to be conducted by a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Inspection of the land subject of the appeal. (Further details below are not required)

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal
it will deal with? * (Max 500 characters)

It is requested that the Local Review Body (LRB) visit the site, as the outlook from the church, and the relationship of the application

site to the remainder of the settlement, are key issues. These are best understood by viewing onsite.

In th
[...]
P 
 

LAND SOUTH OF A828, PORTNACROISH, APPIN 
 

17/02/2014 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 47



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is 
Miss Sumie MacAlpine-Downie (“the appellant”) who has employed an agent Mr 
Paul Houghton of Houghton Planning to act upon their behalf (“the agent”). 
 
Planning application 13/02637/PPP which proposed the erection of a dwelling house 
in principle on land south of the A828, Portnacroish (“the appeal site”) was refused 
under delegated powers on the 20th January 2014.  
 
The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
The site is located at Portnacroish, Appin opposite the Holy Cross Episcopal 
Church which is a category B listed building.  The adjacent memorial is category 
C listed.  The site measures some 0.94ha with a frontage some 110m long 
bounding the A828(T).  The land is currently agricultural and is bounded to the 
east by a house ‘Tigh Na Crois’, south by agricultural land and a long distance 
multi-use path whilst there is a private road and housing further to the west.   
 
SITE HISTORY 
None 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan and determination shall be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the 
test for this planning application. 
 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are 
as follows:- 
 

• Whether the material planning considerations asserted by the appellant are 
sufficient to outweigh the fact that the planning application is contrary to the 
current adopted Argyll and Bute Development Plan; or whet

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman 
 

Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH OF A828, 

PORTNACROISH 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that no person 

present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice 
if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members 
of the LRB felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to 
a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor McCuish advised that although the report provided by Planning 
was very comprehensive he felt that he would benefit from seeing the site 
and getting a feel for it. 
 
Councillor Freeman agreed and advised that he had some questions 
around the car parking proposal.  He added that he would also like to 
receive confirmation that the representation given by David Craig and 
congregation did in fact reflect the reviews of the congregation.  Mr 
Reppke advised that these were questions that could be asked at the site 
visit unless he wished to request the information as written submissions.  
Councillor Freeman confirmed he would be happy to ask these questions 
at the site visit if the appropriate people were in attendance. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh stated that he too would benefit from getting a 
general feel for the site and surrounding area and that he was happy to 
request a site visit. 
 
Decision 
 
The Local Review Body agreed to hold an accompanied site visit to view 
the application site and context of the site in relation to the surrounding 
area; and to invite the applicant, the Planning Authority and Statutory 



Consultees and Representees that had made further representations to 
attend. 
 
 
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services in the Absence 
of a Quorum for the Reconvened Meeting of Argyll and Bute Local 
Review Body held on 17 April 2014 at 12.00 noon in the Victory Hall, 
Benderloch. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Attending:  Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 
 
Advance notification had been given by the Executive Director of 
Customer Services that the meeting would be inquorate due to the 
withdrawal of the request for review by the applicant on 16 April 2014.  
There was therefore no attendance by Members and no business was 
transacted. 
 
 
 


